

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Vernon M. Winters (SBN 130128)
555 California Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94104-1503
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-7400
vwinters@sidley.com

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Nicholas Groombridge (*pro hac vice*)
Eric Alan Stone (*pro hac vice*)
Jennifer H. Wu (*pro hac vice*)
Jennifer Gordon
Peter Sandel (*pro hac vice*)
Michael T. Wu (*pro hac vice*)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990
ngroombridge@paulweiss.com

AMGEN INC.

Wendy A. Whiteford (SBN 150283)
Lois M. Kwasigroch (SBN 130159)
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand Oaks, CA 91320-1789
Telephone: (805) 447-1000
Facsimile: (805) 447-1010
wendy@amgen.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Amgen Inc.
and Amgen Manufacturing, Limited*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

AMGEN INC. and
AMGEN MANUFACTURING, LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SANDOZ INC., SANDOZ
INTERNATIONAL GMBH, and
SANDOZ GMBH,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-04741-RS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Sandoz’s Refusal to Timely and Properly Provide the BLA and Manufacturing Information, and Its Premature Notice of Commercial Marketing, Are Violations of the BPCIA.....	9
A. The BPCIA Reflects a Balance of Protecting Innovators as Well as Allowing Consumer Access to Biosimilar Competition.....	10
B. The BPCIA Requires the Parties to Exchange Information on a Specified Schedule Leading to a Patent Infringement Lawsuit	11
C. Sandoz May Not Refuse to Provide the BLA and Manufacturing Information and Simply Dare Amgen to Sue It.....	15
1. The Plain Language of Subsection 262(l)(2)(A) Says That Provision of the BLA and Manufacturing Information Is Mandatory.....	15
2. Sandoz’s Argument Would Destroy the Balance that Congress Struck in the BPCIA	17
D. Sandoz Cannot Provide Notice of Commercial Marketing Before FDA Approves the BLA	20
II. Sandoz’s Refusal to Provide the Information Called For by Subsection 262(l)(2)(A) and to Timely Provide Notice Under Subsection 262(l)(8)(A) Violate California Law	22
III. The Court Should Enter Judgment Against Sandoz’s Sixth and Seventh Counterclaims, Which Are Barred by the BPCIA	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ballard v. Equifax Check Serv., Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....23

Banko v. Apple Inc.,
No. CV 13–02977 RS, 2013 WL 7394596 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2013).....15

Beaty v. FDA,
853 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....16

Citizens for a Better Env't-California v. Union Oil of California,
996 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....23

Cook v. FDA,
733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine Inc.,
867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989)8

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court,
2 Cal. 4th 377 (1992)23

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Adams,
558 F. Supp. 2d 982 (C.D. Cal. 2008)9

Holloway v. Best Buy Co.,
No. C 05-5056 PJH, 2009 WL 1533668 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2009)9

Rose v. Bank of Am.,
N.A., 57 Cal. 4th 390 (2013)23

Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,
No. C-13-2904, 2013 WL 6000069 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2013)2, 6, 21

Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.,
No. 2014-1693, 2014 WL 6845165 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 5, 2014).....21

Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Triple A Mach. Shop, Inc.,
720 F. Supp. 805 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....23

Spencer v. Conway,
No. CV 00-350GLTEJ, 2001 WL 34366573 (C.D. Cal. July 5, 2001)9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page(s)

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court,
45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996)23

United States v. 2366 San Pablo Ave.,
No. 13-CV-02027-JST, 2013 WL 6774082 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2013)9

Zivotofsky v. Sec. of State,
571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 262..... *passim*

BPCIA of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7001(b), 124 Stat. 119, 804 (2010).....11

California Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... *passim*

N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 71

Other Authorities

9 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 245 (Oxford Univ. Press, 9th ed. 1971)21
